(2) Excludes 30,000 New Picard Warrants issuable to the Service Providers at Closing.

99

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(In Thousands)

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

Altitude

(Historical)
Picard

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 1  $ 457  $ 458  $ —   A   $ 32,176  $ (3,337)   A   $ 28,839  $ (6,673)   A   $ 25,503   (10,010)   A   22,166  $ (13,347)   A   $ 18,829

   13,742   B   13,742   B   13,742   B   13,742   B   13,742   B
   (1,750)   C   (1,750)   C   (1,750)   C   (1,750)   C   (1,750)   C
   (1,429)   C   (1,429)   C   (1,429)   C   (1,429)   C   (1,429)   C
   (1,320)   C   (1,320)   C   (1,320)   C   (1,320)   C   (1,320)   C
   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D
   (575)   J   (575)   J   (575)   J   (575)   J   (575)   J
   (2,850)   K   (2,850)   K   (2,850)   K   (2,850)   K   (2,850)   K
   27,900   L   27,900   L   27,900   L   27,900   L   27,900   L

Inventories   —   7,579   7,579   —   7,579   —   7,579   —   7,579   —   7,579   —   7,579
Accounts

receivable,
net   —   76   76   —   76   —   76   —   76   —   76   —

Due from
related
parties   —   112   112   112   —   112   —   112   —   112   —

Prepaid
expenses
and other
current
assets   18   942   960   —   960   —   960   —   960   —   960   —

Total
current
assets   19   9,166   9,185   31,718   40,903   28,381   37,566   25,045   34,230   21,708   30,893   18,371   27,556

Property and
equipment,
net   —   478   478   —   478   —   478   —   478   —   478   —

Intangible
assets, net   —   705   705   —   705   —   705   —   705   —   705   —

Goodwill   —   615   615   —   615   —   615   —   615   —   615   —
Operating

lease
right-of-use
assets, net   —   987   987   —   987   —   987   —   987   —   987   —

Finance lease
right-of-use
asset, net   33   33   33   —   33   —   33   —   33

Cash held in
Trust
Account   13,742   —   13,742   (13,742)   B   —   (13,742)   B   —   (13,742)   B   —   (13,742)   B   —   (13,742)   B

Other assets   —   —   —   2,850   K   2,850   2,850   K   2850   2,850   K   2,850   2,850   K   2,850   2,850   K   2,850
Total assets  $ 13,761  $ 11,984  $ 25,745  $ 20,826   $ 46,571  $ 17,489   $ 43,234  $ 14,153   $ 39,898  $ 10,816   $ 36,561  $ 7,479   $ 33,224

100

Table of Contents

September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023

Altitude

(Historical)
Picard

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts
payable  $ 1,395  $ 2,637  $ 4,032  $ —   $ 4,032  $ —   $ 4,032  $ —   $ 4,032  $ —   $ 4,032  $ —   $ 4,032

Accrued
expenses   —   1,189   1,189   —   1,189   —   1,189   —   1,189   —   1,189   —   1,189

Income taxes
payable   94   94   —   94   —   94   —   94   —   94   —

Promissory note
— Related
Party   135   440   575   (575)  J   —   (575)  J   —   (575)  J   —   (575)  J   —   (575)  J   —

Advance from
Sponsor   1,011   1,011   —   1,011   —   1,011   —   1,011   —   1,011   —   1,011

Operating lease
liabilities,
current
portion   —   289   289   —   289   —   289   —   289   289   —   289

Current
installments
of obligation
under finance
leases   —   10   10   —   10   —   10   —   10   10   —

Total
current
liabilities  2,635   4,565   7,200   (575)   6,625   (575)   6,625   (575)   6,625   (575)   6,625   (575)   6,625

Long — term
liabilities

Convertible
notes, non
current   —   4,218   4,218   (4,218)  G   27,900   (4,218)  G   27,900   (4,218)  G   27,900   (4,218)  G   27,900   (4,218)  G   27,900

   27,900  L   27,900  L   27,900  L   27,900  L   27,900  L
Operating lease

liabilities,
non-current   —   838   838   838   —   838   838   838   838

Obligation
under finance
leases,
non-current   —   6   6   —   6   —   6   —   6   —   6   —

Warranty
liability   1,411   —   1,411   1,411   —   1,411   —   1,411   1,411   —   1,411

Deferred legal
fee   8,033   —   8,033   (8,033)  C   —   (8,033)  C   —   (8,033)  C   —   (8,033)  C   —   (8,033)  C   —

Deferred
underwriting
fee   10,500   —   10,500   (10,500)  C   —   (10,500)  C   —   (10,500)  C   —   (10,500)  C   —   (10,500)  C   —

Earnout liability   —   —   —   6,141  I   6,141   6,141  I   6,141   6,141  I   6,141   6,141  I   6,141   6,141  I   6,141
Total liabilities   22,579   9,627   32,206   10,715   42,921   10,715   42,921   10,715   42,921   10,715   42,921   10,715   42,921

Commitment and
contingencies

Class A
common
stock subject
to possible
redemption   13,347   —   13,347   —   A   13,347   (3,337)  A   10,010   (6,673)  A   6,674   (10,010)  A   3,337   (13,347)  A   —

Series A-1
preferred
stock   —   20,265   20,265   (20,265)  F   —   (20,265)  F   —   (20,265)  F   —   (20,265)  F   —   (20,265)  F   —

101

Table of Contents

September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

2023
September 30,

Altitude

(Historical)
Picard

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)  Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Redemptions)
EQUITY
Stockholder’s equity

Common stock   1   —   1   49   H   50   49   H   50   49   H   50   48   H   49   48   H
Additional

paid-in capital   432   4,644   5,076   (22,598)   E   771   (22,598)   E   771   (22,598)   E   771   (22,598)   E   772   (22,598)   E
   20,265   F   20,265   F   —   20,265   F   20,265   F   20,265   F
   4,218   G   4,218   G   —   4,218   G   4,218   G   4,218   G
   (49)   H   (49)   H   —   (49)   H   (48)   H   (48)   H
   (6,141)   I   (6,141)   I   —   (6,141)   I   (6,141)   I   (6,141)   I

Accumulated
deficit   (22,598)   (22,794)   (45,392)   14,034   C   (10,760)   14,034   C   (10,760)   14,034   C   (10,760)   14,034   C   (10,760)   14,034   C

   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D   (2,000)   D
   22,598   E   22,598   E   22,598   E   22,598   E   22,598   E

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income   —   242   242   —   242   —   242   —   242   —   242   —

Total stockholders’
equity (deficit)   (22,165)   (17,908)   (40,073)   30,376   (9,697)   30,376   (9,697)   30,376   (9,697)   30,376   (9,967)   30,376

Total liabilities,
common stock
subject to possible
redemption and
stockholders’
equity (deficit)   13,761   11,984   25,745   20,826   46,571   17,489   43,234   14,153   38,898   10,816   36,561   7,479

102

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(In Thousands)

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
year ended

December 31,
2022

Altitude

(Historical)
Picard

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)  Note 3

Revenue  $ —   $ 4,113  $ 4,113  $ —   $ 4,113  $ —   $ 4,113  $ —   $ 4,113   $ 4,113  $ —
Cost of revenue   —   9,101   9,101   —   9,101   —   9,101   —   9,101   9,101   —
Operating

Expenses
Selling, general,

and
administrative
costs   —   4,177   4,177   —   4,177   —   4,177   —   4,177   4,177   —

Formation and
General and
Administrative
costs   3,340   —   3,340   —   3,340   —   3,340   —   3,340   3,340   —

Research and
Development   —   1,902   1,902   —   1,902   —   1,902   —   1,902   1,902   —

Total
operating
expenses   3,340   6,079   9,419   —   9,419   —   9,419   —   9,419   9,419   —

Income (loss)
from
operations   (3,340)   (11,067)   (14,407)   —   (14,407)   —   (14,407)   —   (14,407)   (14,407)   —

Other income
(expense)

Interest expenses   —   (5)   (5)   —   (5)   —   (5)   —   (5)   (5)   —
Interest income   655   9   664   (655)   A   9   (655)   A   9   (655)   A   9   (655)   A   9   (655)   A
Unrealized gain

on change in
fair value of
warrants   12,066   —   12,066   —   12,066   —   12,066   —   12,066   12,066   —

Other income
(expense)   —   (94)   (94)   —   (94)   —   (94)   —   (94)   (655)   (94)   —

Total other
income
(expense)   12,721   (90)   12,631   (655)   11,976   (655)   11,976   (655)   11,976   (655)   11,976   (655)

Income (loss)
before
provision for
taxes   9,381   (11,157)   (1,776)   (655)   (2,431)   (655)   (2,431)   (655)   (2,431)   (655)   (2,431)   (655)

Income tax
expense   38   11   49   —   B   49   —   B   49   —   B   49   49   —   B

Net income
(loss)   9,343   (11,168)   (1,825)   (655)   (2,480)   (655)   (2,480)   (655)   (2,480)   (655)   (2,480)   (655)

Undeclared
Series A-1
Preferred
dividends   —   (1,502)   (1,502)   —   (1,502)   —   (1,502)   —   (1,502)   (1,502)   —

Net income
(loss)  $ 9,343  $ (12,670)  $ (3,327)  $ (655)   $ (3,982)  $ (655)   $ (3,982)  $ (655)   $ (3,982)   (655)   $ (3,982)  $ (655)

Earnings (loss)
per share  $ 0.77  $ (4.88)   C   $ (0.08)   C   $ (0.08)   C   $ (0.08)   C   $ (0.08)   C

Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding

Basic and diluted  4,560,022   2,597,670   D   49,339,783   49,006,122   48,672,461   48,338,799   D

103

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(In Thousands)

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

[…]

2023

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

Altitude

(Historical)
Picard

(Historical)
Historical
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No Additional
Redemptions)  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

25%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

50%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

75%
Redemptions)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)  Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

100%
Redemptions)

Revenue  $ —   $ 4,217  $ 4,217  $ —   $ 4,217   $ 4,217  $ —   $ 4,217  $ —   $ 4,217  $ —   $
Cost of revenue   —   (6,137)   (6,137)   —   (6,137)   (6,137)   —   (6,137)   —   (6,137)   —   (6,137
Operating

Expenses
Selling, general,

and
administrative
costs   4,096   6,759   10,855   —   10,855   10,855   —   10,855   —   10,855   —   10,855

Formation and
General and
Administrative
costs   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Research and
Development   —   913   913   —   913   913   —   913   —   913   —

Total
operating
expenses   4,096   7,672   11,768   —   11,768   11,768   —   11,768   —   11,768   —   11,768

Income (loss)
from
operations   (4,096)   (9,592)   (13,688)   —   (13,688)   (13,688)   —   (13,688)   —   (13,688)   —   (13,688

Other income
(expense)

Interest expenses   —   (59)   (59)   —   (59)   (59)   —   (59)   —   (59)   —
Interest income   —   2   2   —   2   2   —   2   —   2   —
Unrealized gain on

change in fair
value of
warrants   (28)   —   (28)   —   (28)   (28)   —   (28)   —   (28)   —

Other income
(expense) net   408   72   480   —   480   480   —   480   —   480   —

Loss on foreign
currency
transactions   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total other
income
(expense)   380   15   395   —   395   395   —   395   —   395   —

Income (loss)
before
provision for
Income taxes
and
noncontrolling
interest   (3,716)   (9,577)   (13,293)   —   (13,293)   (13,293)   —   (13,293)   —   (13,293)   —   (13,293

Income tax
expense
(benefit)   56   —   56   —   A   56   A   56   —   A   56   —   A   56   —   A

Net income (loss)  $ (3,772)  $ (9,577)   $ (13,349)   —   $ (13,349)   $ (13,349)   —   $ (13,349)   —   $ (13,349)   —   $ (13,349

Undeclared
Series A-1
Preferred
dividends   —   (1,784)   (1,784)   —   (1,784)   (1,784)   —   (1,784)   —   (1,784)   —   (1,784

Net income (loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders  $ (3,772)  $ (11,361)  $ (15,133)  $ —   $ (15,133)   B   $ (15,133)  $ —   B   $ (15,133)   —   B   $ (15,133)  $ —   $ (15,133

Loss per share  $ (0.42)  $ (3.08)   B   $ (0.31)   $ (0.31)   $ (0.31)   $ (0.31)   B   $

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding

Basic and diluted   6,297,129   3,690,571   C   49,339,783   49,006,122   48,672,461   48,338,799   C   48,005,138

104

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination is expected to be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting,
Altitude will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the financial statements of New